FIRM

Appleby Spurling & Kempe

Revised Tota

The Brattle Group, Inc.

Revised Totd

Brown Rudnick Berlack IsraelsLLP

Revised Tota

REDUCTIONS

Fee Application Preparation
Photocopying
Secretarial Overtime

Vague Entries
Clerical Functions

Vague Entries
Non-working Travel
Transitory Professionals
Summer Associates
Secretarial Overtime
Photocopying

EXHIBIT A

FEES

$228,754.00
($2,656.15)

$226,097.85

$710,916.00
($15,753.00)

($972.00)
$694,191.00

$3,896,625.50
($28,000.00)
($11,709.00)
($2,901.00)
($21,648.00)

$3,832,367.50

FEESLESS20% EXPENSES

HOLDBACK
$13,730.72

($1,948.80)
($495.02)

$180,878.28 $11,781.92

$10,398.17

$555,352.80 $10,398.17

$253,968.34

($7,570.00)
($14,692.18)
$3,065,894.00  $231,706.16



FIRM

Coudert BrothersLLP

Revised Totd

Debevoise & Plimpton

Revised Totd

Deloitte Consulting LP

REDUCTIONS

Case Administration
Summer Associates
Paraprofessional

Data/ Word Processing
Research
Photocopying

Summer Associates
Travel Expenses
Secretarial Overtime
Data/ Word Processing
Meal Expenses

EXHIBIT A

FEES

$3,634,545.50
($233,518.00)
($110,863.50)

($27.00)

$3,290,137.00

$6,117,145.00
($7,656.00)

$6,109,489.00

$330,095.50

FEES LESS 20%
HOLDBACK

$2,632,109.60

$4,887,591.20

$264,076.40

EXPENSES

$264,889.05

($9,282.00)
($4,647.90)
($15,592.30)
$235,366.85

$521,938.31

($5,126.00)
($6,036.00)
($21,090.00)
($1,252.00)
$488,434.31

$6,477.37



FIRM

Deloitte & ToucheLLP

Revised Totd

Ernst & YoungLLP

Revised Totd

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer

Revised Tota

Huron Consulting Group LLC

Revised Totd

KPMGLLP

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP"

Vague Entries
Secretarial/Clerical Functions

Non-working Travel

REDUCTIONS

Fee Application Preparation

Transitory Professionals

Fee Application Preparation
Meal Expenses
Travel Expenses

Fee Application Preparation
Transitory Professionals

Document Word Processing

Computer Data Research

EXHIBIT A

FEES

$2,307,701.50
($38,575.00)
($7,320.00)
$2,261,806.50

$1,118,639.00
($167,910.00)

$950,729.00

$768,954.50
($282.54)
($2,994.00)
$765,677.96

$1,321,222.00
($18,300.00)
($420.00)
$1,302,502.00

$250,000.00

$2,176,586.00
($7,176.25)

FEES LESS 20%
HOLDBACK

$1,809,445.20

$760,583.20

$612,542.37

$1,042,001.60

$200,000.00

EXPENSES

$35,220.84

$35,220.84

$258,365.00

($4,877.00)

$253,488.00

$5,830.70

$5,830.70

$57,496.00

$57,496.00

$213.00

$180,448.30

($9,422.00)
($4,172.92)



FIRM

Revised Tota

Miller & Chevalier Chartered,

Revised Tota

Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman LLP

Revised Totd

Photocopying

Secretarial Overtime
Photocopying

REDUCTIONS

Fee Application Preparation

EXHIBIT A

FEES

$2,169,409.75

$211,470.50
($165.10)

$211,305.40

$506,863.00
($20,328.42)
($1,709.00)

$484,825.58

FEES LESS 20%
HOLDBACK

$169,044.32

$387,860.46

EXPENSES

$166,853.38

$7,874.73

$7,874.73

$13,960.69

($3,362.59)
$10,598.10



FIRM

Weil Gotshal & MangesLLP

Revised Totd

Wilkie Farr & Gallagher

Revised Totd

Blackstone Group LP

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

REDUCTIONS

Vague Entries
Summer Associ ates*

Non-working Travel

Paraprofessional/Clerical Time

Transitory Professionals
Proofreading

Travel

Meds

Photocopying*

Velobinding

Special Secretarial Services

Document Word Processing

Misc.

Summer Associates

Transitory Professionals

Paraprofessional/Clerical Time

Fee Application Preparation

EXHIBIT A

FEES

$6,554,287.10
($60,000.00)
($212,815.00)
($15,303.00)
($23,067.00)
($5,710.60)

$6,237,391.50

$78,171.00
($1,127.50)
($420.00)
($40.00)
($3,327.72)
$73,255.78

$1,000,000.00

$435,798.50

FEESLESS20% EXPENSES
HOLDBACK

$739,288.74

($1,052.30)
($5,000.00)
($411.19)
($153,124.62)
($1,007.50)
($9,791.77)
($17,400.00)
($1,027.81)

$4,989,913.20  $550,473.55

$8,274.19

$58,604.62 $8,274.19

$800,000.00 $60,370.53

$348,638.80 $3,627.74



FIRM REDUCTIONS
Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, P.C.
Photocopying
Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil &
Shapiro, LLP
Photocopying
Travel Expenses
Revised Total
John G. Williams
Gregory L. Rosston
Chanin Capital Partners
Photocopying
Meal Expenses

Misc. Expenses
Revised Total

Laiken Associates, I nc.

Arthur Andersen LLP

Nixon Peabody LLP

Fee Application Preparation

Photocopying

EXHIBIT A

FEES

$161,429.50

$161,429.50

$521,666.00

$521,666.00

$28,980.00

$3,080.00

$1,000,000.00

$1,000,000.00

$21,497.50

$2,047,054.00

$235,135.00
($4,939.13)

FEES LESS 20%
HOLDBACK

$129,143.60

$417,332.80

$23,184.00

$2,464.00

$800,000.00

$17,198.00

$1,637,643.20

EXPENSES

$10,973.51
($593.90)
$10,379.61

$60,136.06
($5,834.48)
($4,339.50)
$58,962.08
$0.00

$0.00
$174,674.05
($804.80)
($2,158.86)
($284.40)
$171,425.99
$171,425.99
$79,609.00

$8,561.99

($823.68)



FIRM

Revised Tota
Kenneth D. Gartrell

Ingram Yuzek Gainen Carroll & Bertolotti, LLP

PriceWater HouseCooper SFT| Consulting
Evercore Partners'

Conyers Dill*

These professionals were not required to file a fee
applications; however, the professionals fees were subject to
review by the Fee Committee pursuant to the Fee Protocol.
Furthermore, these professionals are not subject to the 20%
holdback.

*Well, Gotshal & Manges LLP reservestheright to seek
payment of these fees and disbursements, in full, at a
subsequent hearing beforethe Court or at the Final Fee
Hearing in these chapter 11 cases. In addition, rights
reserved by other professionalslisted hereinin
correspondence or discussions with the Fee Committeeare
likewise preserved and may be asserted by such professionals
at a subsequent hearing before the Court or at the Final Fee
Hearing.

REDUCTIONS

EXHIBIT A

FEES

$230,195.87

$13,600.00

$122,148.00

$1,272,885.00

$750,000.00

$17,645.00

FEES LESS 20%

HOLDBACK
$184,156.70

$10,880.00

$97,718.40

EXPENSES

$7,738.31

$0.00

$1,908.85

$1,334,423.06

$20,364.96

$111.00



