FIRM	REDUCTIONS	FEES	FEES LESS 20% HOLDBACK	EXPENSES
Appleby Spurling & Kempe		\$228,754.00		\$13,730.72
	Fee Application Preparation	(\$2,656.15)		
	Photocopying			(\$1,948.80)
	Secretarial Overtime			(\$495.02)
Revised Total		\$226,097.85	\$180,878.28	\$11,781.92
The Brattle Group, Inc.		\$710,916.00		\$10,398.17
	Vague Entries	(\$15,753.00)		
	Clerical Functions	(\$972.00)		
Revised Total		\$694,191.00	\$555,352.80	\$10,398.17
Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP		\$3,896,625.50		\$253,968.34
	Vague Entries	(\$28,000.00)		
	Non-working Travel	(\$11,709.00)		
	Transitory Professionals	(\$2,901.00)		
	Summer Associates	(\$21,648.00)		
	Secretarial Overtime			(\$7,570.00)
	Photocopying			(\$14,692.18)
Revised Total		\$3,832,367.50	\$3,065,894.00	\$231,706.16

FIRM	REDUCTIONS	FEES	FEES LESS 20% HOLDBACK	EXPENSES
Coudert Brothers LLP		\$3,634,545.50		\$264,889.05
	Case Administration	(\$233,518.00)		
	Summer Associates	(\$110,863.50)		
	Paraprofessional	(\$27.00)		
	Data/ Word Processing			(\$9,282.00)
	Research			(\$4,647.90)
	Photocopying			(\$15,592.30)
Revised Total		\$3,290,137.00	\$2,632,109.60	\$235,366.85
Debevoise & Plimpton		\$6,117,145.00		\$521,938.31
	Summer Associates	(\$7,656.00)		
	Travel Expenses			(\$5,126.00)
	Secretarial Overtime			(\$6,036.00)
	Data/ Word Processing			(\$21,090.00)
	Meal Expenses			(\$1,252.00)
Revised Total		\$6,109,489.00	\$4,887,591.20	\$488,434.31
Deloitte Consulting LP		\$330,095.50	\$264,076.40	\$6,477.37

FIRM	REDUCTIONS	FEES	FEES LESS 20% HOLDBACK	EXPENSES
Deloitte & Touche LLP		\$2,307,701.50		\$35,220.84
	Fee Application Preparation	(\$38,575.00)		
	Transitory Professionals	(\$7,320.00)		
Revised Total		\$2,261,806.50	\$1,809,445.20	\$35,220.84
Ernst & Young LLP		\$1,118,639.00		\$258,365.00
	Fee Application Preparation	(\$167,910.00)		
	Meal Expenses			(\$4,877.00)
	Travel Expenses			
Revised Total		\$950,729.00	\$760,583.20	\$253,488.00
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer		\$768,954.50		\$5,830.70
	Fee Application Preparation	(\$282.54)		
	Transitory Professionals	(\$2,994.00)		
Revised Total		\$765,677.96	\$612,542.37	\$5,830.70
Huron Consulting Group LLC		\$1,321,222.00		\$57,496.00
	Vague Entries	(\$18,300.00)		
	Secretarial/Clerical Functions	(\$420.00)		
Revised Total		\$1,302,502.00	\$1,042,001.60	\$57,496.00
KPMG LLP		\$250,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$213.00
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP ¹		\$2,176,586.00		\$180,448.30
	Non-working Travel	(\$7,176.25)		
	Document Word Processing			(\$9,422.00)
	Computer Data Research			(\$4,172.92)

FIRM	REDUCTIONS	FEES	FEES LESS 20%	EXPENSES
Revised Total		\$2,169,409.75	HOLDBACK	\$166,853.38
Miller & Chevalier Chartered,		\$211,470.50		\$7,874.73
	Photocopying	(\$165.10)		
Revised Total		\$211,305.40	\$169,044.32	\$7,874.73
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman LLP		\$506,863.00		\$13,960.69
	Fee Application Preparation	(\$20,328.42)		
	Secretarial Overtime	(\$1,709.00)		
	Photocopying			(\$3,362.59)
Revised Total		\$484,825.58	\$387,860.46	\$10,598.10

FIRM	REDUCTIONS	FEES	FEES LESS 20% HOLDBACK	EXPENSES
Weil Gotshal & Manges LLP		\$6,554,287.10		\$739,288.74
	Vague Entries	(\$60,000.00)		
	Summer Associates*	(\$212,815.00)		
	Non-working Travel	(\$15,303.00)		
	Paraprofessional/Clerical Time	(\$23,067.00)		
	Transitory Professionals	(\$5,710.60)		
	Proofreading			(\$1,052.30)
	Travel			(\$5,000.00)
	Meals			(\$411.19)
	Photocopying*			(\$153,124.62)
	Velobinding			(\$1,007.50)
	Special Secretarial Services			(\$9,791.77)
	Document Word Processing			(\$17,400.00)
	Misc.			(\$1,027.81)
Revised Total		\$6,237,391.50	\$4,989,913.20	\$550,473.55
Wilkie Farr & Gallagher		\$78,171.00		\$8,274.19
	Summer Associates	(\$1,127.50)		
	Transitory Professionals	(\$420.00)		
	Paraprofessional/Clerical Time	(\$40.00)		
	Fee Application Preparation	(\$3,327.72)		
Revised Total		\$73,255.78	\$58,604.62	\$8,274.19
Blackstone Group LP		\$1,000,000.00	\$800,000.00	\$60,370.53
Greenberg Traurig, LLP		\$435,798.50	\$348,638.80	\$3,627.74

FIRM	REDUCTIONS	FEES	FEES LESS 20% HOLDBACK	EXPENSES
Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, P.C.		\$161,429.50	nolbbiten	\$10,973.51
	Photocopying			(\$593.90)
		\$161,429.50	\$129,143.60	\$10,379.61
Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil & Shapiro, LLP		\$521,666.00		\$69,136.06
	Photocopying			(\$5,834.48)
	Travel Expenses			(\$4,339.50)
Revised Total		\$521,666.00	\$417,332.80	\$58,962.08
John G. Williams		\$28,980.00	\$23,184.00	\$0.00
Gregory L. Rosston		\$3,080.00	\$2,464.00	\$0.00
Chanin Capital Partners		\$1,000,000.00		\$174,674.05
	Photocopying			(\$804.80)
	Meal Expenses			(\$2,158.86)
	Misc. Expenses			(\$284.40)
Revised Total		\$1,000,000.00	\$800,000.00	\$171,425.99
Laiken Associates, Inc.		\$21,497.50	\$17,198.00	\$171,425.99
Arthur Andersen LLP		\$2,047,054.00	\$1,637,643.20	\$79,609.00
Nixon Peabody LLP		\$235,135.00		\$8,561.99
	Fee Application Preparation	(\$4,939.13)		
	Photocopying			(\$823.68)

FIRM	REDUCTIONS	FEES	FEES LESS 20% HOLDBACK	EXPENSES
Revised Total		\$230,195.87	HOLDBACK \$184,156.70	\$7,738.31
Kenneth D. Gartrell		\$13,600.00	\$10,880.00	\$0.00
Ingram Yuzek Gainen Carroll & Bertolotti, LLP		\$122,148.00	\$97,718.40	\$1,908.85
PriceWaterHouseCoopers/FTI Consulting ¹		\$1,272,885.00		\$1,334,423.06
Evercore Partners ¹		\$750,000.00		\$20,364.96
Conyers Dill ¹		\$17,645.00		\$111.00
¹ These professionals were not required to file a fee applications; however, the professionals' fees were subject to review by the Fee Committee pursuant to the Fee Protocol. Furthermore, these professionals are not subject to the 20% holdback.				
*Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP reserves the right to seek payment of these fees and disbursements, in full, at a subsequent hearing before the Court or at the Final Fee Hearing in these chapter 11 cases. In addition, rights reserved by other professionals listed herein in correspondence or discussions with the Fee Committee are likewise preserved and may be asserted by such professionals at a subsequent hearing before the Court or at the Final Fee Hearing.				